

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**No. 33,387**

**TIMOTHY Z. JENNINGS, in  
his official capacity as President  
Pro-Tempore of the New Mexico  
Senate, and BEN LUJAN, SR., in  
his official capacity as Speaker of  
the New Mexico House of Representatives,**

Petitioners,

v.

**THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS,**

Respondent,

and

**DIANNA J. DURAN, in her official  
capacity as New Mexico Secretary of State,  
SUSANA MARTINEZ, in her capacity as  
Governor of New Mexico, and JOHN A.  
SANCHEZ, in his official capacity as New  
Mexico Lieutenant Governor Presiding  
officer of the New Mexico Senate,**

Real Parties in Interest.

---

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court, Santa Fe County, New Mexico  
The Honorable James Hall

---

**SENA AND LEGISLATIVE PLAINTIFFS OPENING BRIEF**

**MODRALL SPERLING ROEHL HARRIS & SISK, P.A.**

Patrick J. Rogers

P. O. Box 2168

Bank of America Centre

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000 (87102)

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168

Telephone: 505-848-1800

[pjr@modrall.com](mailto:pjr@modrall.com)

**Scott & Kienzle, P.A.**

Duncan Scott

Paul M. Kienzle, III

1011 Las Lomas Rd., N.E., (87102-2658)

P.O. Box 587

Albuquerque, NM 87103-0587

[Duncan@dscottlaw.com](mailto:Duncan@dscottlaw.com)

[Paul@kienzlelaw.com](mailto:Paul@kienzlelaw.com)

*Attorneys for Sena and Legislative Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. GOVERNING LAW .....	4
A. Standard of Review .....	4
1. A deferential standard of review is required. ....	5
2. An abuse of discretion must be established. ....	5
B. Redistricting Requirements .....	6
1. Minimize population deviations.....	6
2. Voting Rights Act.....	7
3. Traditional Districting Factors. ....	8
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The District Court was Required to Minimize Population Deviations.....	10
B. Defendants Plan was Defective, a Partisan Gerrymander.....	10
C. Executive Alternative 3 Was Fully Supported by Law.....	13
D. The Sena Plan is Clearly Superior to the Legislative Defendants Plan .....	13

## **Certificate of Compliance**

The body of the attached brief does not exceed the 35-page limit set forth in the Rule 12-213(F)(2) NMRA. As Required by Rule 12-213(G) NMRA we certify that this brief complies with Rule 12-213(F)(3) NMRA, in that the brief is proportionately spaced and the body of the brief contains 3,513 words. This brief was prepared and the word count determined using Microsoft Word.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **New Mexico Cases**

<u>Ammerman v. Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc.</u> , 89 N.M. 307, 551 P.2d 1354 (1976)	.10
<u>Baca v. Burks</u> , 81 N.M. 376, 467 P.2d 392, (1970)	.....5
<u>Roselli v. Rio Communities Serv. Station, Inc.</u> 109 N.M. 509, 787 P.2d 428 (1990)	.....6
<u>State ex rel. Martinez v. Lewis</u> , 116 N.M. 194, 861 P.2d 235 (Ct. App. 1993)	.....5
<u>State v. House</u> , 1999-NMSC-014, 127 N.M. 151, 978 P.2d 967	.....10
<u>Wolf &amp; Klar Cos. v. Garner</u> , 101 N.M. 116, 679 P.2d 258 (1984)	.....6

### **Other Jurisdictions**

<u>Arizonans for Fair Representation v. Symington</u> , 828 F. Supp. 684, (D. Ariz. 1992)	.....8
<u>Bartlett v. Strickland</u> , 556 U.S. 1, 129 S. Ct. 1231, (2009)	.....8
<u>Below v. Gardner</u> , 963 A.2d 785, (N.H. 2002)	.....7
<u>Burling v. Chandler</u> , 804 A.2d 471, (N.H. 2002)	.....7
<u>Carstens v. Lamm</u> , 543 F. Supp. 68, (D. Colo. 1982)	.....12
<u>Central Del. Branch, NAACP v. City of Dover</u> , 110 F.R.D. 239, (D. Del. 1985)	....5
<u>Chapman v. Meier</u> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	.....6
<u>Connor v. Finch</u> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	.....6
<u>Hispanic Chamber of Commerce v. Arizonans for Fair Representation</u> , 507 U.S. 981 (1993)	.....8
<u>Larios v. Cox</u> , 300 F.Supp.2d 1320, (N.D. Ga.), <u>aff'd</u> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	.....11
<u>Thornburg v. Gingles</u> , 478 U.S. 30, (1986)	.....8
<u>Upham v. Seamon</u> , 456 U.S. 37, (1982)	.....7
<u>White v. Weiser</u> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	.....12
